## **RESOLUTION No. 2025-05**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A CONTRACT AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR THE TEXAS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (TDA), CONTRACT NUMBER CDM22-0020.

WHEREAS, the City of Breckenridge entered into a contract with the Texas Department of Agriculture to make Downtown Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Breckenridge desires to amend its Exhibit A – Performance Statement to add 03K street improvement activity. The City requests to add street reconstruction, curb and gutter reconstruction, driveway repair, electrical improvements, and all associated appurtenances along West Elm Street from North Rose through the intersection of North McAmis Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS:

1. The City Commission authorizes a contract amendment request to be submitted to the Texas Community Development Block Grant Program for the following proposed activities:

To amend its Exhibit A – Performance Statement to add 03K street improvement activity. The City requests to add street reconstruction, curb and gutter reconstruction, driveway repair, electrical improvements, and all associated appurtenances along West Elm Street from North Rose through the intersection of North McAmis Street.

2. The City Commission directs and authorizes the mayor to execute all necessary documents as may be required to initiate and process this contract amendment request.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a meeting of the City Commission of the City of Breckenridge, Texas, on the 4th day of February, 2025.

ATTEST:	Bob Sims, Mayor	
Jessica Sutter, City Secretary		